Atty Docket No.:

FORM PTO-1595

228253US2/klm

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

102227488 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents ... original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): James R. Parkinson GasTOPS Ltd. Name: Address: 1011 Polytek Street Ottawa, Ontario K1J 9J3 CANADA Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 

Yes 3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement □ Other Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? □Yes ■No Execution Date: September 10, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: September 10, 2002 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? 
Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 15-0030 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Marvin J. Spivak Name of Person Signing Registration Number: 24,913 Total number of pages including this cover sheet: 2 Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks
Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

09/16/2002 JBALINAN 00000052 10242613

03 FC:581

40.00 DP

PATENT REEL: 013290 FRAME: 0664

U.S. ASSIGNMENT NEW DES/PAT APPLICATION INDIVIDUAL(S) TO CO/IND

I/We,	JAMES R. PARKINSON at 7638 rte. 22A, Addison, Vermont 05491 U.S.A.
	(name and address of assignor(s))
	leration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to
	GasTOPS Ltd. at
	1011 Polytek Street
	Ottawa, Ontario K1J 9J3 CANADA  (name and address of assignee)
	(name and address of assignee)
hereinaft	er called the assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled
	APPARATUS FOR DETECTING TORQUE, AXIAL POSITION
	AND AXIAL ALIGNMENT OF A ROTATING SHAFT
part of sa in and fo said assi all Letter and enjo	ted States patent application, and in and to any division, continuation or continuation-in- aid application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, in the United States, Canada, and all other countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by the genee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives to the full ends of the terms for which have Patent therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held yeld by me/us if this assignment and sale had not been made.
S	IGNED at OFT RWA ON CAP
this	IGNED at 64 AWA ON CAN  10 day of September.
Date Witness Address	Sept 19, 2002  Bett 19, 2002  (signature of assignor)  James R. PARKINSON  LOA 1 1 3

**RECORDED: 09/13/2002** 

PATENT REEL: 013290 FRAME: 0665